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Variety Evaluation of
Winter Annual Forage Crops, 1976-77

Winter annual forages are grown
widely in Mississippi and are

important in both beef and dairy

production programs. Ryegrass
probably is the most widely used

winter annual forage crop and may
be grown alone or in mixtures with

small grains. Earlier research has
demonstrated that a mixture of

small grain and ryegrass will

provide earlier grazing than
ryegrass alone, but ryegrass

generally will give a longer grazing

season than a small grain. Wheat
and rye probably are more cold

tolerant than ryegrass.

New improved and standard
varieties of winter annual forage

crops are evaluated in MAFES
small plot trials each year. Seed for

the 1976-77 trials were obtained

from commercial seed companies
and state universities and tested at

Results

a number of locations in Mississip-

pi. We used a randomized complete
block with three to five

replications, depending on loca-

tion. Plot size differed from one
location to another, depending
upon harvesting equipment
available. The number of harvests

during the season varied by loca-

tion because of different planting

dates and growing conditions.

Yields of most winter annual
forage crops were lower than nor-

mal in 1976-77. Date of planting

I

was delayed at most locations, and
1 the unusually cold fall and winter
i delayed growth until spring.

i| The number of ryegrass varieties

I

evaluated ranged from five at

Holly Springs to 51 at Mississippi

State (Tables 1-6). Five varieties

were grown at six locations, and

\
yields averaged over the six

locations ranged from 4224 pounds
per acre for Tetrablend to 5195

5
pounds for North Mississippi
Reseeding (Table 7). Yields of

North Mississippi Reseeding were
i| much higher than those of other
I varieties at the two northernmost
locations but differed only slightly

from those of other varieties at

locations south of Mississippi

State. Yields of all varieties at

1
locations south of Mississippi State

I
were lower than at Holly Springs
and Mississippi State.

North Mississippi Reseeding is a

strain selected from a pasture on
the MAFES North Mississippi

Branch at Holly Springs. Ryegrass
on this pasture has been managed
as a reseeding stand for 25 years.

Oats were evaluated at four

locations (Tables 1 and 8-10), and
the number of varieties in the trials

ranged from only two at Holly

Springs to 13 at Poplarville. Nine
varieties were grown at three

locations, and yields averaged over

the three locations ranged from

2959 pounds per acre for Cortez to

4348 for Cumberland (Table 11).

Yields increased progressively

from the southernmost to the

northernmost location.

Wheat was evaluated at three

locations (Tables 1, 12 and 13), and
the number of varieties in the trials

ranged from five at Holly Springs

to 21 at Poplarville. Twelve
varieties were grown at two
locations, and yields averaged over

the two locations ranged from 2639

pounds per acre for Abe to 3481 for

McNair 3001 (Table 14). Yields of

all but one variety were higher at

Newton than at Poplarville.

Ryes and triticales were
evaluated at four locations

(Tables 1 and 15-19). Four rye

varieties and four triticales were
grown at three locations. Yields of

the rye varieties averaged over the

three locations ranged from 4848

pounds per acre for Vitagraze to

5321 for Wintergrazer 70, and
yields of the triticales averaged
over the three locations ranged
from 4218 pounds per acre for 6 TA
522 to 4707 for 6 TA 131 (Table 20).

Yields of the four rye varieties and
the four triticales evaluated at the

three sites increased progressively

from the southernmost to the

northernmost location.

The superior cold tolerance of

wheat and rye was evident from

results of the trials at Holly

Springs (Table 1).
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Table 1. Dry matter yield and winter kill ofwinter annual forage crops, by species and variety,

Holly Springs, Miss. 1976-77.

Species Dry Matter Yield

and Harvest Date Wi nf PT*

Variety Oct. 18 March 12 April 18 May 5 Total Kill*

%

Ryegrass
North MS Reseeding 1289 1382 4150 673 7494 0

Tetrablend 1586 618 3402 111 6377 4

Magnolia 995 455 3737 722 5909 28

Common 1646 OVJfJO 682 5779 27

Gulf 1628 31 8*^ 660 5731 55

Mean 1429 622 3506 702 6259

Wheat
Coker 74-27 1118 1599 4399 7109 0

Coker 68-15 1508 91 fiR 6512 0

Arthur 71 1112 1756 3323 6191 0

Coker 73-23 1005 1621 3336 5962 4

1285 2968 4775 26

Mean 1053 iooD 00 I i 6110

Oats
Coker 227 1652 458 2672 4782 73

^-/OKci ID- 1.1.
1 fi7nio (

u

129 2245 4044 76

Mean 1661 294 2458 4413

Rye
Vitagraze 1965 2611 2246 6822 0

Wintergrazer 1457 2538 2784 6779 0

Mean 1711 2574 2515 6800

Triticale

6 TA-131 1711 1111 4380 7202 0

LSD (.05) 190 315 337 Nb 584

Planted: Aug. 24, 1976
Fertilizer: 60-60-60 (N-P2O5-K2O) lbs /acre at planting

60 lbs N Oct. 18
60 lbs N March 15

*Determined March 14, 1977
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Table 2. Dry matter yield of ryegrass grown for forage, by variety, Mississippi State, Miss.,

1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield

Harvest Date

Variety March 16 April 26 May 30 Total

Rill innOlil lull LOOH oyui 1 1 1 1
f;fin9ODU^

Common 1 fiDQiDUc7 ooZU 81^8oOo fi987DZO /

r lonud ( O-D ^Ol 1 ODIU oy4 DOiO

r lonuci xvusL ivcb. 1 "^^"^LOOO 4oyy fi99 7074

Furore cI\JO OZU4 oyy

IjrUlI 41^01^tJUl 4084yo

Magnolia 1 '^9fi 41 i=>Q4ioy DU04

Meritra 1 1 89 98fi9ZoDZ 1 097lUZ /
'^071OU /

1

Midmar 1 1 7R
/ OO 0140

iviri-z Oo40 OZD Do IV
1 A'^'^ ooyo OU (

1 "^77 4oD / oyy D440
A/IR 1 /I 1 1iiOO 4UoO O / o ^81 4Ool 4
IV/IR 1 QMrv-iy 1 '^7/^ ODU4 4D

1

oDoy

ivi rt-oU 1 K/in 4Q1 74yi ( oyo 79'=.0
( ZOU

MR ooy 1 ouz 0044
AAVIVl I\ -oO loio oy ly K1 fiDID D040

1 1 1^IN inaK 1 47914 /Z '^fin7ODV^ t
Q77y / / fiO^fiuL'tJD

Mr\v*+V-» IVT Q RoOfao/^ i n rrINOlLIl iVlO rVcoccUlIlf^ ^5'^Q 1 94

1

8860
'^9q'! 70'^ 4951

1 1 4Q 1 o 1 000 5364

MK 1 onIN rv rvtj iuo 3'^1 7OO 1 1 708 5161
NPf l< ^ 1 niIN i\ ivO-iUi ^yu4 7'^1 4647

1 "^99lozz O i it) 857 5292

IN rv rvO-iUo 1 IijU '?Q8fioyoo 1 m 7 61 TX

IN IV rvD-lU'4 '^79fi 1 196 5810

Oregon 68-1 1 loo OtU / 5198

vjregon oy-^ loZD '^'^8Q 1 1 70 5884

vyregon ov-o 1 4^4 697 5384

Oregon 69-4 IDD <
'?8fi'?

( D i 6991

IV. UUio LoDo u 1 0.7 Ql ^ ^497
R nn9Q 1 9Q8izyo 5941

lOOO ozyo Ql 0i7 Ly) 1 D

1

oiate v_yOiiege i 1 Qn8 oy«ju 5570

oiaie v^ouege z I l/Do 00<)0 '^7fiO 1 \J 5072

oiaie L/Ouege o yoz 98K9 4047

oiaie (^0 liege 'i 1 U / n 4747

1 Duy 3707 398 5714

oiate (^0U6ge /
1 OR^
I zoo 499 5316

otalo L'Oiiege o 1 1 Q7
1 ly (

"^4 1 no4 1 \ ^ OD < 4974

lOoU oy^'-> 999 5754

oiaie L.oiiege i i 1 1 DO 959 4679

1 3534 426 5451

State College 13 1708 3296 363 5367

State College 14 1396 3978 348 5722

State College 67 1616 3716 687 6019

Stoneville 3 1215 4365 602 6182

Tetrablend 1041 3908 939 5888

Tetrone 1395 4059 1033 6487

Urbana 1308 3560 1103 5971

Vital 1156 3144 1087 5387

Mean 1366 3683 690 5739

LSD (.05) 653 1093 312 2028
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Table 3. Dry matter yield of ryegrass grown for forage, by
variety, Brooksville, Miss., 1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield

Harvest Date

Variety April 12 May 30 Total

lbs/acre

North MS Reseeding 1146 2356 3502

Magnolia 1326 1926 3252

Ninak 1468 1499 2967
Billion 1023 1293 2316

NK K5-104 1018 1079 2097

NK K5-102 1079 1273 2352

Gulf 1069 1691 2760

NK K5-99 1177 1613 2790

NK K5-101 1287 1612 2899

NK K5-98 1022 1665 2687
Tetrablend 1003 1375 2378

Common 766 2134 2900

Vital 1106 1355 2461

Tetrone 887 1123 2010

Urbana 1032 1434 2466

Furone 1036 1297 2333

NK K5-100 956 1595 2551

Mean 1082 1548 2631

LSD (.05) NS 600 710

Planted: Oct. 15, 1976 25 lbs /acre
Fertilizer: 60-60-60- (N-P2O5-K2O) lbs /acre at planting

60 lbs N March 17
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Table 4. Dry matter yield of ryegrass grown for forage, by variety, Newton, Miss., 1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield

Harvest Date

Variety March 15 April 8 April 29 Total

— lbs/acre

Magnolia 1726 1439 1337 4502
Tetrablend 1610 1617 1368 4595
North MS Reseeding 1656 1648 1392 4696
Gull 1 not1781 1524 1065 4370

Common 1890 1525 1407 4822

NK K5-98 1096 1338 1431 3865
NK K5-99 1602 1664 1260 4526

NK K5-100 1687 1478 1221 4386
NK K5-101 1703 1602 1213 4518

NK K5-102 1625 1556 1167 4348

NK K5-103 1618 1369 1229 4216

NK K5-104 1633 1509 1283 4425

Mean 1635 1552 1281 4438

LSD (.05) NS NS 107 323

Planted: Oct. 5, 1976
Fertilizer: 65-65-65 (N-PjO^-KjO) lbs /acre at planting

45 lbs N December
45 lbs N March
45 lbs N April

Table 5. Dry matter yield of ryegrass grown for forage, by
variety, Raymond, Miss., 1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield

Harvest Date

Variety April 7 May 5 Total

lbs/acre

Magnolia 2172 958 3130

Tetrablend 2006 1456 3462

North MS Reseeding 2168 1500 3668

Gulf 2398 906 3304

Common 2232 1258 3490

NK K5-98 1850 992 2842

NK K5-99 1984 1358 3342

NK K5-100 1844 1306 3150

NK K5-101 1936 1434 3370

NK K5-102 2234 1316 3550

NK K5-103 2010 1362 3372

NK K5-104 1620 1586 3206

Mean 2038 1286 3324

LSD (.05) 272 360 364

Planted: Nov. 2, 1976
Fertilizer: 80-60-60- (N-P2O5-K2O) lbs /acre at planting

80 lbs N Feb. 15
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Table 6. Dry matter yield of ryegrass grown for forage, by variety, Poplarville, Miss. 1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield

Harvest Date

Variety Feb. 8 March 10 April 6 Total

lbs/acre

Magnolia 116 1365 1543 3024
Tetrablend 55 935 1653 2643
North MS Reseeding 34 1326 1589 2949
Gulf 100 1463 1837 3400
Common 37 1266 1461 2764
NK K5-98 38 932 1530 2500
NK K5-99 88 1168 1635 2891
NK K5-100 29 935 1713 2677
NK K5-101 25 670 1244 1939
NK K5-102 23 1055 1711 2789
NK K5-103 47 1184 1562 2793
NK K5-104 37 1037 1693 2767

Mean 52 1111 1598 2761
LSD (.01) 52 NS NS NS

Planted: Oct. 19, 1976
Fertilizer: 68-60-60 (N-P2O5-K2O) lbs /acre at planting

68 lbs N Feb. 8

I
Table 7. Dry matter yield of the five ryegrass varieties grown for forage at six locations, by
location and variety, Mississippi, 1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield

Location Magnolia Tetrablend North MS Reseeding Gulf Common
lbs/acre

Holly Springs 5909 6377 7494 5731 5779

Mississippi State 6034 5888 8860 6684 6287

Brooksville 3252 2378 3502 2760 2900

Newton 4502 4595 4696 4370 4822

Raymond 3130 3462 3668 3304 3490

Poplarville 3025 2643 2949 3400 2764

Mean 4309 4224 5195 4375 4340
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Table 8. Dry matter yield of oats grown for forage, by variety, Mississippi State, Miss., 1976-
77.

Dry Matter Yield

Harvest Date

Feb 1 7 Marrh 16 Mav .^0 Total

lbs/acre

Coker 227 1164 2222 3424 6810

Coker 234 1423 1698 2747 5868

Coker 75-11 1964 1500 3227 6691
1 1 69 91 ^4 4685

Cortez 788 1047 1628 3463

Cumberland 1356 1964 3554 6874

Florida 501 1553 1228 2126 4907

TAM-O-301 837 1288 2225 4350
rp A 1\/T Q1 O
1 AlVl-U-oiZ 927 1311 1 QcniyoU A 1 QQ

Mean 1242 1516 2558 5316

LSD (.05) 473 348 614 910

Planted: Sept. 24, 1976
Fertilizer: 60-60-60 (N-P2 O5 -K2O) lbs /acre at planting

60 lbs N Feb. 17

Table 9. Dry matter yield of oats grown for forage, by
variety, Newton, Miss., 1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield

Harvest Date

Variety March 17 April 15 Total

lbs/acre

Coker 227 2778 581 3359

Coker 234 2533 670 3203

Coker 75-11 2288 729 3017

Coronado 2298 621 2919

Cortez 2308 877 3185

Cumberland 2788 936 3724

Fla. 501 2355 837 3192

TAM-O-301 2374 985 3359

TAM-0-312 2473 946 3419

Mean 2466 798 3264

LSD (.05) NS 234 NS
Planted: Oct. 5, 1976
Fertilizer: 65-65-65- (N-P2O5-K9O) lbs /acre at planting

45 lbs N December
45 lbs N March
45 lbs N April
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Table 10. Dry matter yield of oats grown for forage, by variety, Poplarville, Miss., 1976-77.

Variety

Dry Matter Yield

Harvest Date

Feb. 8 March 10 April 6 Total

lbs/acre

1111 i ± 890ozu 1 77^

Polfpr 997 1 06 1 371 9809

Coker 234 106 1124 1086 2316

Coker 75-11 140 1200 1242 2582

Coker 76-19 202 1337 1006 2545

Coker 76-16 153 1602 1295 3050
Coker 76-18 246 1388 1336 2970

Coronado 53 941 921 1915

Cortez 62 898 1269 2229

Cumberland 19 1110 1316 2445

Fla. 501 126 1131 1047 2304

TAM-O-301 15 447 1134 1596

TAM-0-312 31 689 1101 1821

Mean 106 1083 1146 2335
LSD (.05) 121 552 NS NS

Planted: Oct. 19, 1976
Fertilizer: 68-60-60 (N-P2O5

68 lbs N Feb. 8
K2O) lbs /acre at planting

Table 11. Dry matter yield of the nine oat varieties grown for forage, at three locations, by
variety and location, Mississippi, 1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield

Variety Miss. State Newton Poplarville Average

lbs/acre

Coker 227 6810 3359 2802 4324

Coker 234 5868 3203 2316 3796

Coker 75-11 6691 3017 2582 4097

Coronado 4685 2919 1915 3173

Cortez 3463 3185 2229 2959

Cumberland 6874 3724 2445 4348

Fla. 501 4907 3192 2304 3468

TAM-O-301 4350 3359 1596 3102

TAM-0-312 4198 3419 1821 3146

Mean 5316 3264 2223 3601
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Table 12. Dry matter 3deld of wheat grown for forage, by variety, Newton, Miss., 1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield

Harvest Date

Variety Dec. 9 March 9 April 27 Total

lbs/acre

McNair 3001 340 2205 1862 4407

McNair 3069 770 924 1251 2945

Coker 68-15 520 2063 1090 3673

Coker 68-19 680 1819 1301 3800

Coker 74-27 360 1758 1241 3359

Coker 75-20 300 2042 1210 3552

Abe 280 1432 920 2632

Arthur 71 450 1849 1091 3390

Oasis 310 1624 1050 2984

Stoddard 300 1819 1131 3250

Doublecrop 290 2002 1261 3553

L 723 280 2246 1531 4057

L 724 360 2459 1280 4099

L 754 350 2012 1381 3743

Mean 399 1875 1257 3531

LSD (.05) 215 545 NS 773

Planted: Oct. 5, 1976
Fertilizer: 65-65-65 (N-P2O5-K2O) lbs /acre at planting

45 lbs N December
45 lbs N March
45 lbs N April
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Table 13. Dry matter yield of wheat grown for forage, by variety, Poplarville, Miss., 1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield

Harvest Date

Variety Feb. 8 March 10 April 6 Total

lbs/acre -

McNair 3001 350 1307 898 2555

McNair 3069 490 1157 794 2441

DeKalb H-55 237 1467 714 2418

UeKalb H-54 400 t A CO14oo Oil
91 1 1 90 943 9994

DeKalb H-61 129 1849 1099 3077
DeKalb HG-22 68 1554 1093 2715

DeKalb HG-23 28 1407 1002 2437

Coker 68-15 320 1591 1256 3167
Coker 68-19 584 1329 597 2510

Coker 74-27 186 1572 1218 2976

Coker 75-24 645 1181 882 2708
Coker 75-27 393 1456 739 2588

Abe 67 1441 1137 2645
Arthur 71 265 1469 1142 2876
Oasis 127 1352 818 2297

Stoddard 90 1288 1262 2640

Doublecrop 69 1091 993 2153

L723 482 1598 734 2814

L 724 334 1483 989 2806

L754 639 1420 652 2711

Mean 285 1412 944 2641

LSD (.01) 227 NS LSD (.05) 406 NS
Planted: Oct. 19, 1976
Fertilizer: 68-60-60 (N-P2O5-K2O) lbs /acre at planting

68 lbs N Feb. 8
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Table 14. Dry matter yield of the 12 wheat varieties grown
for forage, at two locations, by variety and location,
Mississippi, 1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield

Variety Newton Poplarville Average

lbs/acre ™
McNair 3001 4407 2555 3481
McNair 3069 2945 2441 2693
Coker 68-15 3673 3167 3420
Coker 74-27 3359 2976 3168
Abe 2632 2645 2639
Arthur 71 3390 2876 3133
Oasis 2984 2297 2641

Stoddard 3250 2640 2945
Doublecrop 3553 2153 2853
L 723 4057 2814 3436
L 724 4099 2806 3453
L 754 3743 2711 3227

Mean 3508 2673 3091

Table 15. Dry matter yield ofryes and triticales grown for forage, by variety, Mississippi State,

Miss., 1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield

Harvest Date

Variety Feb. 17 March 23 May 23 Total

- — - lbs/acre -

Rye
Wintergrazer A 3578
Wintergrazer 70 3916
Wintergrazer 3920
Vitagraze 3913

Mean 3832

1884 1888 7350

1799 2082 7797

1953 1747 7620

1339 1259 6511

1744 1744 7320

Triticale

6 TA 131 1504 2291 2865 6660

6 TA 522 2045 1832 2038 5915

6 TA 876 1349 1961 3111 6421

Commercial Blend 1795 1924 2046 5765

Mean 1671 2002 2515 6188

Mean 2752 1873 2130 6754

LSD (.05) 946 410 436 875

Planted: Sept. 24, 1976
Fertilizer: 60-60-60 (N-P2O5-K2O) lbs /acre at planting

60 lbs N Feb. 17
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Table 16. Dry matter yield of ryes grown for forage, by variety, Poplarville, Miss., 1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield

Harvest Date

Variety Feb. 8 March 10 April 6 Total

lbs/acre

Wintergrazer A
Wintergrazer 70

Wintergrazer

Vitagraze

456

424

289

862

2115

2190

1913

1952

966

965

1423

762

3537

3579

3625

3576

Mean
LSD (.05)

508

569

2042

NS
1029

NS
3579

NS
Planted: Oct. 19, 1976
Fertilizer: 68-60-60 (N-Pj O5

68 lbs N Feb. 8
K2O) lbs /acre at planting

Table 17. Dry matter yield of triticales grown for forage, by variety, Poplarville, Miss., 1976-
77.

Variety

Dry Matter Yield

Harvest Date

Feb. 8 March 10 April 6 Total

6 TA 131

6 TA 522

6 TA 867

Commercial Blend

19

2

6

135

— lbs/acre

1447

679

1084

1209

1604

1482

1332

1257

3070

2161

2422

2601

Mean
LSD (.05)

40

41

1105

NS
1419

NS
2564

NS
Planted: Oct. 19, 1976
Fertilizer: 68-60-60 (N-P2O5

68 lbs N Feb. 8
K2O) lbs /acre at planting

Table 18. Dry matter yield of ryes grown for forage, by variety, Newton, Miss., 1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield
Harvest Date

Variety Dec. 17 Feb. 25 March 15 April 14 Total

Wintergrazer A
Wintergrazer 70

Wintergrazer

Vitagraze

985

822
744

960

— lbs/acre
861

751

807

719

1893

1951

1797

1659

1056

1062

842

1119

4795
4586

4190

4457

Mean
LSD (.05)

878

NS
784

NS
1825

NS
1020

NS
4507

NS
Planted: Oct. 5, 1976
Fertilizer: 65-65-65 (N-PjOj-KjO) lbs /acre at planting

45 lbs N December
45 lbs N March
45 lbs N April
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Table 19. Dry matter yield of triticales grown for forage, by variety, Newton, Miss., 1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield
Harvested on

Variety Dec. 17 March 17 April 14 May 12 Total

6 TA 131 429 1877 1306 778 4390
6 TA 522 327 1895 1577 778 4577
6 TA 876 171 1719 1625 866 4381
Commercial Blend 196 1992 1530 759 4477

Mean 281 1871 1510 795 4456
LSD (.05) NS NS NS NS NS

Planted: Oct. 5, 1976
Fertilizer: 65-65-65 (N-Pj O5-K2O) lbs /acre at planting

45 lbs N December
451bs N March
45 lbs N April

Table 20. Dry matter yield of the four rye varieties and four triticales grown for forage, at

three locations, by variety and location, Mississippi, 1976-77.

Dry Matter Yield

Variety Newton Poplarville Miss. State Average

lbs/acre

Rye
Wintergrazer A 4795 3537 7350 5227

Wintergrazer 70 4586 3579 7797 5321

Wintergrazer 4190 3625 7620 5145

Vitagraze 4457 3576 6511 4848

Mean 4507 3580 7320 5135

Triticale

6 TA 131 4390 3070 6660 4707

6 TA 522 4577 2161 5915 4218

6 TA 876 4381 2422 6421 4408

Commercial Blend 4477 2601 5765 4281

Mean 4456 2564 6190 4403
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